
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 14 December 2017

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Roy Jones (Chair), Cathy Kent (Vice-Chair), Clare Baldwin, 
Russell Cherry, Gary Collins and Terry Piccolo

Substitutes:

Councillors John Allen, Oliver Gerrish, Garry Hague, Ben Maney, David Potter and 
Gerard Rice

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page
1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 5 - 16

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Cleaner, Greener 
and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 12 
October 2017.

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Extraordinary 
Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on the 15 November 2017.

3.  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4.  Declaration of Interests 



5.  Strategy to Tackle Violence against Women and Girls in 
Thurrock, 2017/20 

17 - 50

6.  Fees & Charges Pricing Strategy 2018/19 51 - 74

7.  Waste Service Route Optimisation - 6 Month Update 75 - 88

8.  Work Programme 89 - 90

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 6 December 2017



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting 
[...]
y 

 Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 12 October 2017 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Roy Jones (Chair), Cathy Kent (Vice-Chair), 
Gary Collins, Terry Piccolo and John Allen (Substitute) 
(substitute for Russell Cherry)

Apologies: Councillor Cherry

In attendance: Ann Osola  ( Head of Highways and Transportation)
Julie Rogers, Assistant Director - Environment
Fred Raphael, Transport Development Manager
Beau Stanford-Francis, Environmental Protection and 
Contracted Services Manager
Daren Spring, Street Services Manager
Navtej Tung, Principal Transport Planner
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

10. Minutes 

The minutes of the Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on the 13 July 2017 were approved as a correct record.

11. Items of Urgent Business 

Councillor Jones asked Councillor C Kent to provide Members with an update 
on progress made so far on the Review Panel of the Fly Tipping of Alley 
Ways. Councillor C Kent thanked members for their contributions and 
suggestions and that those had been collated by Officers and would form part 
of the Public Consultation that would commence on the 16 October 2017. A 
report would be presented at the Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in December. 

Councillor Piccolo questioned whether there would be sufficient time between 
the consultation finishing and the December Committee to fully evaluate such 
a big project. Officers reassured Members that the consultation would be 
continually promoted and responses monitored as they were received. 
Councillor C Kent stated that the questions were straightforward enough to 
enable
[...]
ing picked up to establish where 
potential rubbish bins could be placed.  Officers confirmed this already takes 
place.
 
Councillor Allen questioned when the Big Belly Bins would be implemented. 
Daren Spring stated that the bins were in stock and hopefully be rolled out by 
the end of October.

Councillor Allen asked that the Barrow Beat Sweeper in Tilbury be 
commended for the work that he undertakes.

Councillor Jones thanked Officers for a very important report.

RESOLVED

That the Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
commented on the contents of the report.

16. Work Programme 

The Chair asked Members if there were any items to be added or discussed 
for the work programme for the 2017-18 municipal year.

Members agreed to add a report on Route Optimisation from the Waste 
Service to the 14 December 2017 Committee.

Page 10



Members agreed to add a report on Fly Tipping of Alley Ways to the 14 
December 2017 Committee.

Councillor Piccolo requested that his report on “Bin It Campaign” be removed 
from the 14 December 2017 Committee.

RESOLVED

1. That the item on Route Optimisation from the Waste Service will be 
added to the work programme for 14 December 2017 Committee.

2. That the item on Fly Tipping in Alleyways will be added to the work 
programme for 14 December 2017 Committee.

3. That the item on Bin It Campaign will be removed from the work 
programme.

The meeting finished at 8.50 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 11

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting of the Cleaner, Greener and Safer 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 15 November 2017 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Roy Jones (Chair), Cathy Kent (Vice-Chair), 
Russell Cherry and Gary Collins

Apologies: Councillor Terry Piccolo
Aaron Watkins, Portfolio Holder for Environment

In attendance: Julie Rogers, Director of Environment and Highways
Daniel Helps, Senior Manager, Counter Fraud & Investigations
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

17. Declaration of Interests 

No interests were declared.

18. Thames21- Presentation Only 

The Chair announced that Emma Harrington, the Development Manager for 
Thames21 had been taken ill and would not be presenting her report tonight. 
The Chair asked that this item be added to the work programme for a future 
committee.

19. Linford Household Waste & Recycling Centre - Commercial Vehicle 
Access Policy 

Julie Rogers, Director of Environment and Highways, presented the report 
that following an independent survey undertaken in June 2017 and a separate 
investigation undertaken by the Fraud Team, it was evident that a significant 
degree of commercial waste abuse on site was jeopardising the site’s 
environmental permit, exacerbating capacity issues and had created 
significant avoidable waste disposal costs. 

Daniel Helps, Senior Manager, Counter Fraud & Investigations, stated that 
over an eight day period of investigation and surveillance there had been over 
100 visits by vehicles which appeared to be disposing trade waste with some 
vehicles making multiple visits in one day. This had resulted in penalty notices 
being issued and in some cases vehicles being seized. It was also evident 
that vehicles from outside the borough were also using the site to dispose of 
trade waste.

Page 13



The report further explored the options to reduce the unauthorised disposal 
and recommended that a van and trailer permit scheme be introduced. The 
option to introduce a permit system, to limit the potential for commercial waste 
abuse on-site, where vans and trailers on-si
[...]
r Collins asked Officers when the permit scheme would commence. 
Julie Rogers stated that the scheme would start subject to Cabinet approval, 
in January 2018.

Councillor C Kent questioned whether the savings published had been 
earmarked to clear any potential fly-tipping. Julie Rogers stated these were 
not savings, they were mitigation for budget pressures currently being 
experienced; however she assured that any fly-tipping would be addressed.

Councillor Jones thanked Officers for the report and stated that it was evident 
that something had to be done to reduce costs and that the proposed route 
made sense.

RESOLVED

That the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
asked to make the following recommendations to Cabinet:

To implement a permit based system for site access for Commercial 
Vehicles and Vehicles towing trailers at the Household Waste and 
Recycling Centre.

Page 15



The meeting finished at 7.33 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 16

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


14 December 2017 ITEM: 5

Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Strategy to Tackle Violence against Women and Girls in 
Thurrock, 2017-20
Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: James Nicolson Community Protection Manager

Accountable Assistant Director: None

Accountable Director: Julie Rogers, Director Environment and Highways

This report is Public

Executive Summary

Thurrock’s Community Safety Partnership, in line with national government, adopted 
the definition of Violence against Women and Girls (VAWG) a number of years ago 
to replace the previous definition of domestic abuse then in use. The definition of 
VAWG not only includes dealing with domestic violence and abuse, but also honour 
based abuse; modern day slavery; human trafficking and, of particular importance, 
sexual violence and abuse and child sexual exploitation.

Additionally, as made clear on the cover of the Strategy, the needs of men are also 
fully recognised and addressed in the Strategy. 

Thurrock Council has also been an active member of the Southend, Essex and 
Thurrock Domestic Abuse Board (SETDAB), originally set up and chaired by the 
then Police and Crime Commissioner. Although the definition of domestic abuse 
used by this countywide Board was expanded recently, sexual violence and abuse 
are both still excluded.

Accordingly, this Strategy, which has been signed-off by the Thurrock Community 
Safety Partnership Board, refreshes the Thurrock-specific response, incorporating 
latest developments and response to these crimes, charting progress made and 
driving current and future activity, as set out in the accompanying Action Plan.  

Recommendation(s)

It is recommended that Members:

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



1.1      Endorse the direction of travel as contained within the Strategy;

1.2 Identify how they wish to be updated on progress, and;

1.3 Identify any initiatives with which they may wish to be more closely 
involved to engage community support and harness subsequent 
partnership-led activity.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Thurrock’s Community Safety Partnership has a long history of tackling 
domestic and sexual violence and abuse. More recently crimes of honour 
based abuse; modern day slavery; child sexual exploitation and human 
trafficking have also been the focus of direct local activity to raise awareness 
amongst frontline staff and communities of these crimes and the ways to 
respond to them.  

2.2 Whilst a Thurrock VAWG Strategy was previously in use, more recently the 
SETDAB Strategy was adopted in its place. Although the SETDAB Strategy 
continues to be fully supported a refreshed, updated Thurrock-specific 
strategy is required to address all aspects of the expanded definition in use 
elsewhere.

 
3. Issues, Option
[...]
ive situations, contexts and relationships where young people (or a 
third person or persons) receive “something” (e.g. food, accommodation, drugs, 

Page 48



29

alcohol, cigarettes, affection, gifts money) as a result of them performing, and/or 
 another or others performing on them, sexual activities. (This can include forms of 
grooming)

Sexual Harassment is uunwelcome sexual advances, requests for sexual favors, 
and other verbal or physical conduct of a sexual nature

Sexual Exploitation including trafficking for sexual exploitation the forcible or 
deceptive recruitment of woman, men and children, for the purposes of forced 
prostitution or sexual exploitation: 

Stalking has no legal definition but the effect of such behaviour is to curtail a 
victim’s freedom, and when carried out repeatedly amounts to a course of conduct, 
which may then cause significant alarm, harassment or distress to the victim. 
Stalking behaviour can be educated online and is known as cyber stalking. 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



14 December 2017 ITEM: 6

Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

Fees & Charges Pricing Strategy 2018/19
Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Accountable Assistant Director of Service: 
Julie Rogers - Director of Environment and Highways 
Andy Millard - Assistant Director Planning and Growth

Accountable Directors: Steve Cox - Corporate Director, Place

This report is public 

Executive Summary

Local Authorities are involved in a wide range of services and the ability to charge for 
some of these services has always been a key funding source to Councils.

This report specifically sets out the charges in relation to services within the remit of 
this Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Charges will take effect from the 1 April 2018 
unless otherwise stated. In preparing the proposed fees and charges, Directorates 
have worked within the charging framework and commercial principles set out in the 
report.

Further director delegated authority will be sought via Cabinet to allow Fees and 
Charges to be varied within financial year in response to legal, regulatory or 
commercial requirements.
 
The full list of proposed charges is detailed in Appendix 1 to this report. The 
proposed deletion of current fees and charges are detailed in Appendix 2 to this 
report.

1 Recommendations

1.1 That Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee note 
the revised fees, including those no longer applicable, and that Cleaner, 
Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee comment on the 
proposals currently being considered within the remit of this committee 

1.2 That Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee note 
that director delegated authority will be sought via Cabinet to allow Fees 
& Charges to be varied within a financial year in response to legal, 
regulatory or commercial requirements. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



2 Background

2.1 The paper describes the fees and charges approach for the services within the 
Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee remit for 
2018/19 and will set a platform for certain pricing principles moving forward 
into future financial years.

2.2 The paper provides narrative for the Cleaner, Greener and Safer areas:

 Outdoor Sports and the Commercial Hire of Open Spaces
 Allotments
 Domestic Waste
 Commercial Waste
 Burials and Memorials
 Environmental Enforcement and Abandoned Vehicles
 Registrars
 Threatre
 Libraries
 Public Protection

2.3 The fees & charges that are proposed are underpinned in some instances by a 
detailed sales and marketing plans for each area.  This will ensure delivery of 
the income targets for 2018/19, for ease these are summarised below for 
Cleaner, Greener and Safer covering all fees and charges income codes.

2.4 Cleaner, Cleaner and Safer Figures

Service

Last Year 
Outturn 

16/17

Revised 
Budget 
17/18

Forecast 
Outturn 

17/18

Propose
[...]
or 

competitors (particularly in those instances where customers have choice)
 How can we influence channel shift 
 Can we set charges to recover costs
 What do our competitors charges
 How sensitive is demand to price
 Statutory services may have discretionary elements that we can influence
 Do we take deposits, charge cancellation fees, charge an admin fee for 

duplicate services (e.g. lost certificates.)

4 Proposals and Issues

4.1 The fees and charges for each service area have been considered and the 
main considerations are set out below.

4.2 A council wide target of £6.835m has been proposed within the MTFS for 
additional income generation in respect of fees and charges income for 
2018/19 and represents a 4.1% increase from last years budget

4.3 For Cleaner, Greener and Safer Services the increase equates to a target of 
£1.905m to be secured through increased fees and charges in 2018/19. The 
increased fees and charges are challenging and represent our commercial 
ambitions as a Council.

4.4 To allow the Council services to better respond to changes in legal, regulatory or 
commercial challenges; delegated authority will be sought through Cabinet to 
permit the Director of the Service Area jointly with the Director of Commercial 
Services to vary these charges within financial year to comply with:

 legally prescribed statutory fees and charges which may be subject to 
prescribed variation during the year, and that it may be necessary to adjust 
the relevant fees and charges during the year to reflect a change to their 
cost recoverability calculation;  and that 

Page 53



 discretionary services provided on an traded basis for profit may be subject 
commercial operational considerations, and that it may be necessary to 
adjust the relevant fees and charges during the year to reflect a change to 
their cost recoverability calculation

5 Outdoor Sports and the Commercial Hire of Open Spaces

5.1 The strategic objective for charging for use o
[...]
         O -£                        -£                        

LAPPC Charges - Transfer and Surrender - New Operator at low risk reduced fee activity (extra one-off subsistence charge) see Art 15(2) of charging scheme) S O  £                    75.00 -£                        75.00£                    O -£                        -£                        

LAPPC Charges - Transfer and Surrender - Reduced fee activities: Partial transfer £45 S O  £                    45.00 -£                        45.00£                    O -£                        -£                        

Registration of Persons for Exhibition and Training of performing animals - Registration Fee S O  £                 110.00 -£                        110.00£                  O -£                        -£                        

Legal and Democratic Services - Registration - Approved Premises Regulations - Application for approval D O  £              2,000.00 -£                        2,000.00£               O -£                        -£                        

Legal and Democratic Services - Registration - Approved Premises Regulations - Request for review D O  £                 620.00 -£                        620.00£                  O -£                        -£                        

P
age 74



14 December 2017 ITEM: 7

Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview & Scruitny 
Committee 

Waste Service Route Optimisation – 6 Month Update 
Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Report for noting

Report of: Claire Harvey, Environment Front Line Services Manager, Environment 
and Highways 

Accountable Assistant Director: Not Applicable 

Accountable Directors: Julie Rogers, Director of Environment and Highwways 

This report is public 

Executive Summary

This report provides an overview of domestic waste collections following the 
implementation in May 2017, on the new methodology of a sweep system and new 
waste collection rounds (route optimisation), which impacted 79% of residents across 
the borough.

The report provides an update on performance and challenges from the first 6 
months of implementation of the new service and is forward looking in relation to the 
ongoing service provision.

1 Recommendation(s)

1.1 That Cleaner, Greener and safer Overview and Scrutiny consider and 
note the report.

2 Introduction and Background

2.1 On the 8th May 2017, the optimisation of the waste collection operation was 
implemented. This included moving to a West to East sweep across the 
borough and rebalancing routes and operational capacity.  Another objective 
of the change was to provide a degree of increased resilience to the collection 
rounds, reducing the impact of seasonal variations in workload and allowing 
additional domestic properties coming on stream to be absorbed.

2.2 The new system of collection impacted 79% of residents in the Borough who 
now have a different day of collection. All three bins (refuse, dry recycling and 

Page 75

Agenda Item 7



kitchen/garden waste) continued to be collected from each property on the 
same day.

2.3 Specialist software, which is used by many local authorities, was used to 
generate a proposed new round process. The software runs complex 
algorithms that identify the most efficient routes to travel to ensure that all 
properties in the area have a collection service for each stream, each week. 
Before going live on the 8th May, all rounds were reviewed and tested by the 
Waste Collection Supervisors and Drivers to utilise their local knowledge, 
ensuring as far as possible, that the implementation of the new rounds were 
achievable as far as practically possible.

2.4 The end of October marked 6 months since the new rounds were implemented. 
The last time the waste collection routes were reviewed on this scale was in 
2013. At that time the implementation of the new rounds were linked to 
changes in the terms and conditions of the waste collection staff. The impact of 
combining the cha

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 14 December 2017 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Cathy Kent (Vice-Chair), Russell Cherry and 
Gary Collins

Apologies: Councillor Roy Jones (Chair)

In attendance: Julie Rogers, Director of Environment and Highways
Claire Harvey, Environment Frontline Services Manager
Jim Nicolson, Community Protection Manager
Beau Stanford-Francis, Environmental Protection and 
Contracted Services Manager
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

20. Minutes 

The minutes of the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on the 12 October 2017 were approved as a correct record.

The minutes of the Extraordinary Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on the 15 November 2017 were approved as a 
correct record.

21. Items of Urgent Business 

No matters of urgent business were received.

22. Declaration of Interests 

Councillor Cherry declared a non-pecuniary interest with regard to Item 5 
“Strategy to Tackle Violence against Women and Girls in Thurrock, 2017/20” 
as he worked for Essex Police.

23. Strategy to Tackle Violence against Women and Girls in Thurrock, 
2017/20 

Jim Nicolson presented the report and stated that in line with national 
government the Thurrock’s Community Safety Partnership had adopted a 
number of years ago the Violence against Women and Girls (VAWG) agenda 
to replace the previous definition of domestic abuse. That the VAWG dealt 
with domestic violence and abuse, honour based abuse, modern day slavery, 
human trafficking, sexual violence and children sexual exploitation. That the 



updated strategy would be essential to maintain the progress made in 
Thurrock to ensure these crimes were tackled. That the direction of travel was 
correct; the progress of the strategy had been achieved and that the support 
and engagement with Members was vital going forward to assist with any new 
initiatives.

Jim Nicolson briefed Members on some specific items from the strategy and 
action plan:

• That the strategy and action plan now fully recognised and addressed 
the needs of men.

• That SERICC had played a major part in the support of the strategy 
and the action plan.

• That “16 Days of Action” workshops, on a number of topics, including 
Forced Marriage, had been undertaken to train staff on what would be 
expected of them and how to offer their knowledge and help.

• That 87 front line staff had been trained on J9, a Domestic Abuse 
Initiative named in memory of Janine Mundy, who was killed by her 
estranged husband while he was on Police bail. 

• That a great deal of work had been undertaken locally and nationally 
working with victims and that work with perpetrators would commence 
in partnership with Essex and Southend Council having received a 
£450,000 government funding for a three year programme to develop 
the appropriate pathways for perpetrators.

• That on average two women a week were killed by their partners.
• That reviews of domestic homicides had been set up and had identified 

27 cases in Essex since these were introduced with no reported 
incidents in Thurrock.

• That the quality of service available for men had been limited but this 
was fast improving.

• That a campaign on Elder Abuse had been launched, a hidden crime 
focusing on domestic abuse on people aged 55 or over.

• Posters were tabled for Members to comment on which presented the 
situation more positively.

Councillor Collins thanked Officers for the fantastic work put into this good 
report and was pleased with the direction of travel. Councillor Collins also 
stated he was happy that the strategy now fully recognised and addressed the 
needs of men. 

Councillors Collins asked for some clarification on Witchcraft. Jim Nicolson 
stated that he had limited knowledge on this subject but would explore more 
to see how best to engage and to ensure that services are available and how 
people can access these.

Julie Rogers informed Members that this was Jim Nicolson last committee as 
he was retiring next week and that he would be leaving on a high following 
such a fantastic report and thanked him for all the hard work he had 
undertaken in Thurrock.



Councillor Cherry stated the examples of posters tabled were upbeat and 
positive. Jim Nicolson stated that these would be advertised on the Essex 
Police website.

Councillor Collins questioned that now the strategy recognised the needs of 
men how this would be advertised. Jim Nicolson stated that work would 
continue within the community keeping people alert and aware and how these 
crimes could be reported and how people can self-refer.
 
Councillor Kent stated that the strategy was good but questioned what work 
was being undertaken to educate people that this type of behaviour was not 
acceptable. Jim Nicolson stated that the Risk Avert Programme had been 
introduced into Thurrock which was being led by Essex Council with Thurrock 
as a contributor. This was an innovative intervention programme focusing on 
educating young people on healthy relationships and avoiding engagement in 
risk-taking behaviours. That Universities and Schools were being contacted to 
address these issues.

Members agreed that this report should be added to the 2018/19 municipal 
year work programme to be presented in 12 months’ time.

The Vice Chair thanked Jim Nicolson for his hard work and wished him a long, 
happy and healthy retirement.

RESOLVED

1. That the Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Members endorsed the direction of travel as contained 
within the Strategy.

2. That the Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Members identified how they wish to be updated on 
progress.

3. That the Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Members identify the initiatives with which they may 
wish to be more closely involved to engage community support 
and harness subsequent partnership-led activity.

4. That a report “Strategy to Tackle Violence against Women and 
Girls in Thurrock, 2017/20” be added to the 2018/19 municipal year 
work programme to be presented in 12 months’ time.

24. Fees & Charges Pricing Strategy 2018/19 

Beau Stanford-Francis, Environmental Protection and Contracted Services 
Manager, presented the report that had set out the charges in relation to the 
services within the remit of the Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee with any new charges taking effect from the 1 April 2018 
subject to approval from Cabinet. The report highlighted the key questions 



that had to be measured when considering the pricing strategy for 2018-19 
and the target of £1.905 million that had to be secured through the increased 
fees and charges in 2018-19 for the cleaner, greener and safer services. 
Members were also referred to recommendation 1.2 that delegated authority 
would be sought through Cabinet.

Members were also referred to Appendices A and B to the report that 
highlighted the proposed fees and charges for 2018/19 and the fees and 
charges no longer applicable.

Councillor Collins questioned the Outdoor Sports and the Commercial Hire of 
Open Spaces as to whether there was any pressure to set up events to 
generate more income. Beau Stanford-Francis stated that applications for 
hiring spaces are received which included pitch-hire and music events and 
that each application would be considered on its own merits taking into 
account the objectives and meeting the needs of both the organiser and the 
Council. 

Councillor Kent stated that the Appendices were too small and unreadable 
and would therefore not be able to agree to the recommendations as she had 
not had the opportunity to view the documents.

Julie Rogers, Director of Environment and Highways, apologised for this and 
would resolve this for next year’s report.

Councillor Collins asked what the time limit would be for Members to 
comment on the report and appendices. Julie Rogers stated that the final 
report would be presented to Council in February and that Members were 
being asked at this meeting to comment and agree the report.
 
RESOLVED

1. That Councillors Cherry and Collins agreed to note the revised 
fees, including those no longer applicable, and that Cleaner, 
Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members 
comment on the proposals currently being considered within the 
remit of this committee.

2. That Councillors Cherry and Collins agreed to note that director 
delegated authority will be sought via Cabinet to allow Fees & 
Charges to be varied within a financial year in response to legal, 
regulatory or commercial requirements.

25. Waste Service Route Optimisation - 6 Month Update 

Julie Rogers, Director of Environment and Highways, presented the report 
that provided an update on performance and challenges from the first seven 
months of implementation of the new service and the forward look in relation 
to the ongoing service provision. The report provided an overview of domestic 
waste collections following the implementation in May 2017, on the new 



methodology of a sweep system and new waste collection rounds which had 
impacted 79% of residents across the borough. Julie Rogers stated that the 
new service had seen greatest challenge and impact on Friday collections, 
any operational issues that occurred during the week had a rolling effect 
toward the latter part of the week.  She also advised that there needed to be 
some clarity for residents in relation to responsibility of communal bin stores, 
in particular landlord and Council responsibility where there was misuse of the 
store or contamination identified. Julie Rogers confirmed that these issues 
and concerns were being addressed as outlined in the report. Julie Rogers 
referred Members to Appendix A which focused on Recycling and addressing 
contamination and blocked access issues, this reflected the work being 
undertaken within the service and the communications team in relation to 
promotion, advertising and educating residents on how best to recycle.

Julie Rogers introduced Claire Harvey, Environment Frontline Service 
Manager, to her first Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.

Councillor Cherry noted a mistake in the report that the waste collection 
operation would sweep across the borough from West to East when in fact the 
service would sweep from East to West. Julie Rogers apologised for the error.

Councillor Collins questioned the blocked access on a number of roads and 
how these were being resolved. Julie Rogers stated that this is an ongoing 
challenge encouraging residents to park more considerately, to enable the 
waste vehicles to access and complete collections.  In some cases the 
Council had written to residents, knocked on doors asking residents to move 
vehicles and consider where they were parking.  If a waste vehicle could not 
access the road, it is likely a fire engine would not either. She advised that 
referral were also being made to Highways colleagues to consider traffic 
management of these areas and to look at how best these issues could be 
addressed.

Councillor Cherry asked whether there was any evidence of any fuel costs 
savings. Julie Rogers stated that due to the fluctuation of fuel costs this was 
hard to evidence at this time but with new service vehicles being introduced in 
February 2018 these should make some difference on fuel savings.

Councillors Collins asked what would happen to the old service vehicles. Julie 
Rogers stated that four of the fleet vehicles had new engines installed and 
would be used for resilience. Otherwise the vehicles would likely be 
auctioned.

Councillor Kent questioned whether with the increase of new properties in the 
borough had the targets been met to try and provide the service more 
effectively. Julie Rogers stated that the route optimisation now covered 300 
additional new properties which resulted in an increase of 900 collections, she 
also advised that due to the excellent sales work in relation to trade waste 
there had been a significant increase in collections for this stream, there 



would also be an ongoing need to increase capacity as the growth and 
proposed circa 30,000 new properties were built in the borough.

RESOLVED

That the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Members considered and noted the report.

26. Work Programme 

The Vice Chair asked Members if there were any items to be added or 
discussed for the work programme for the 2017-18 municipal year.

Members agreed that an update report on “Strategy to Tackle Violence 
against Women and Girls in Thurrock, 2017/20” be presented in 12 months’ 
time and should be added to the 2018/19 municipal year work programme.

RESOLVED

That a report “Strategy to Tackle Violence against Women and Girls in 
Thurrock, 2017/20” be added to the 2018/19 municipal year work 
programme to be presented in 12 months’ time.

The Vice Chair wished Members and Officers a very Merry Christmas and 
thanked them for all their hard work.

The meeting finished at 7.46 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

